

For Date: 03/01/2021 - Monday**Call Number Time Call Reason**

21-5839 0327 SEX OFFENSE
 Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-149-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 17
 Charges: RAPE OF CHILD WITH FORCE c265 §22A
 INDECENT A&B ON CHILD UNDER 14 c265 §13B
 Refer To Incident: [21-843-OF](#)

21-5895 1704 SHOPLIFTING
 Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-150-AR](#)
 Arrest: ALVARADO-SEMIDEY, LUIS A
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, MA
 Age: 34
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001937
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000402
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2141CR000004
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001954
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001955
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001956
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001957
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001962
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR000970
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR001167
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR001168
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-5902 1805 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL
 Location/Address: [HOY 3217] GANDARA - HOLYOKE STARR - 27 CANBY ST Apt. #29
 Refer To Arrest: [21-152-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 14
 Charges: A&B c265 §13A(a)
 A&B c265 §13A(a)
 A&B c265 §13A(a)
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127

21-5907 1852 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 10 RESNIC BLVD @ 326 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-153-AR](#)
 Arrest: CROSS, THOMAS
 Address: 52 HARTFORD AVE ENFIELD, CT
 Age: 36
 Charges: MARKED LANES VIOLATION * c89 §4A
 VCO-FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

For Date: 03/02/2021 - Tuesday

21-5947 0229 TRESPASSING
 Location/Address: [HOY 3958] 72 ESSEX ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-154-AR](#)
 Arrest: SANCHEZ, ABRAHAM
 Address: 141 MAPLE ST Apt. #32 SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 40
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

For Date: 03/03/2021 - Wednesday**21-6051 0044 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 255 LINDEN ST @ 879 HAMPSHIRE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-155-AR](#)
 Arrest: COLON-LOPEZ, GILBERTO
 Address: 83 BONNER ST Apt. #1 CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 26
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 \$24(1)(a)(1)
 VCO-FAILING TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-6059 0212 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 179 LYMAN ST @ 91 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-156-AR](#)
 Arrest: BERMUDEZ, VERONICA
 Address: 41 BLOOMFIELD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 43
 Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 \$9
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1417CR000818
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10

21-6063 0420 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST

Location/Address: 575 BEECH ST @ 1 HOSPITAL DR
 Refer To Arrest: [21-157-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROSARIO, JEFFREY NOEL
 Address: 992 CHICOPEE ST CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53

21-6065 0457 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 101 CABOT ST @ 121 BIGELOW ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-158-AR](#)
 Arrest: GUZMAN, ISABELO
 Address: 660 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 46
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 \$9

21-6068 0539 WARRANT

Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-159-AR](#)
 Arrest: LESNEWSKI, CHRISTEN M
 Address: 80 DAYTON ST CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 26
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000110
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000208
 ROBBERY, ARMED & MASKED c265 \$17

21-6152 2127 M/V STOP

Location/Address: [HOY 3208] LAWERENCE HEAD START - 156 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-160-AR](#)
 Arrest: LOUGHERY, JAMES
 Address: 470 MEMORIAL DR Apt. #238 CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 EQUIPMENT VIOLATION, MISCELLANEOUS MV

For Date: 03/04/2021 - Thursday**21-6165 0012 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 639 DWIGHT ST @ 101 CHESTNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-161-AR](#)
 Arrest: BRUNO, JADEN
 Address: 54 CLEMENTE ST HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 18
 Charges: EQUIPMENT VIOLATION, MISCELLANEOUS MV

UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

21-6178 0902 WARRANT

Location/Address: [HOY 4404] 43 MOSHER ST - 43 MOSHER ST Apt. #3FL

Refer To Arrest: [21-163-AR](#)

Arrest: WALLACE, CHRISTOPHER

Address: 301 SOUTH ST CHESTERFIELD, MA

Age: 35

Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1945CR001003

Refer To Arrest: [21-164-AR](#)

Arrest: LOPEZ, MICHAEL L

Address: 43 MOSHER ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 35

Charges: COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM/FENTANYL, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN
A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 §13D
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)
CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40

Refer To Arrest: [21-165-AR](#)

Arrest: MATTA, EDWIN

Address: HOMELESS HOMELESS, MA

Age: 54

Charges: COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM/FENTANYL, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)
CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40

Refer To Incident: [21-902-OF](#)

21-6229 1645 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 3145] TJ MAXX - 33 HOLYOKE ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-166-AR](#)

Arrest: JACKSON MATTIS, DEVAHN M

Address: 54 HOWES SPRINGFIELD, MA

Age: 29

Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A

Refer To Arrest: [21-167-AR](#)

Arrest: RICHARDS, CHARISH U

Address: 867 BEACON CIR SPRINGFIELD, MA

Age: 24

Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A

21-6253 1937 EMERGENCY ALARM

Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-168-AR](#)

Arrest: LOPEZ-ALICEA, JOHNNY

Address: 232 ELM ST HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 57

Charges: ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1917CR000805

21-6252 1938 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 3145] TJ MAXX - 33 HOLYOKE ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-169-AR](#)

Arrest: HOURIHAN, PATRICK JAMES

Address: 9 S MEADOW RD EAST LONGMEADOW, MA

Age: 32

Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001193
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001350
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR001070
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2098CR001074
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2098CR001507
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2198CR000072

For Date: 03/05/2021 - Friday

21-6266 0213 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 299 HIGH ST @ 37 SUFFOLK ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-170-AR](#)

Arrest: COLON, ANGEL LUIS
 Address: 144 CABOT ST Apt. #202 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

21-6271 0640 WARRANT

Location/Address: 29 W GLEN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-171-AR](#)
 Arrest: CAMERON, MARK W
 Address: 29 W GLEN ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 49
 Charges: METHAMPHETAMINE, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS
 FENTANYL, TRAFFICKING IN MORE THAN 10 GRAMS c.94C, °32E(c+)
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS E c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS E c94C §32D(a)
 Refer To Arrest: [21-172-AR](#)
 Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, JOSE
 Address: 34 MORTSON HATFROD, CT
 Age: 45
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS E c94C §34

21-6314 1557 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: 29 W GLEN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-174-AR](#)
 Arrest: DONAHUE, DYLAN
 Address: 557 TOWN HILL RD NEW HARTFORD, CT
 Age: 28
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 B&E BUILDING DAYTIME FOR FELONY
 Refer To Arrest: [21-175-AR](#)
 Arrest: SNELL, JEFFREY
 Address: 557 TOWN HILL RD NEW HARTFORD, CT
 Age: 57
 Charges: B&E BUILDING DAYTIME FOR FELONY

21-6317 1623 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE

Location/Address: [HOY 3145] TJ MAXX - 33 HOLYOKE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-173-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES, MICHAEL A
 Address: 215 OAK ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR001070
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#212CR000719
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

21-6322 1740 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 1418] TARGET STORE - 50 HOLYOKE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-176-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES, ANGEL RAFAEL
 Address: 51 LAKEVILLA AVE Apt. #1403 SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 35
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING \$250+ BY PRICE TAG TAMPERING c266 §30A
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1880CR00014
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1617CR002710
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1717CR00027
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1623CR004557
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1723CR001152
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1723CR004446
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1723CR007360

For Date: 03/06/2021 - Saturday**21-6355 0017 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: [HOY 1413] THE CLUBHOUSE - 209 SOUTH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-177-AR](#)
 Arrest: RIVERA, SANTIA
 Address: 53 PINE ST Apt. #1FLR HOLYOKE, MA

Dispatch Log From: 03/01/2021 Thru: 03/31/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 04/01/2021

Age: 39
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 LIGHTS VIOLATION, MV * c90 \$7
 Refer To Incident: [21-916-OF](#)

21-6368 0251 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 239 CHESTNUT ST @ 159 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-178-AR](#)
 Arrest: CROSLER, WILLIAM R
 Address: 30 CONGAMOND RD SOUTHWICK, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1901CR002190

21-6418 1559 SHOPLIFTING
 Location/Address: [HOY 964] OCEAN STATE JOB LOT - 2291 NORTHAMPTON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-179-AR](#)
 Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, HENOC
 Address: 93 SCHOOL ST Apt. #FL 2 CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 46
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 \$30A

21-6433 1940 UNWANTED GUEST
 Location/Address: 588 S SUMMER ST Apt. #1613
 Refer To Arrest: [21-180-AR](#)
 Arrest: GOMEZ, JOCELYN
 Address: 145 COLTON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127
 THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2
 Refer To Arrest: [21-181-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROMERO, NIXILU
 Address: 46 RANDALL PL SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 39
 Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY
 THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127
 Refer To Arrest: [21-182-AR](#)
 Arrest: MARTINEZ, BERNIE RAFAEL
 Address: 16 BAYNNONE SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 46
 Charges: THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127
 B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY

For Date: 03/07/2021 - Sunday

21-6507 2057 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 408] FAMILY DOLLAR - 555 HIGH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-183-AR](#)
 Arrest: POLMATIER, ANDREW ELLIOTT
 Address: 31 MERRICK ST WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000279
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR000363

For Date: 03/09/2021 - Tuesday

21-6672 0624 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 340 PINE ST @ 101 FRANKLIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-184-AR](#)
 Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, ALFREDO
 Address: 39 BROOKLINE AVE Apt. #2 2N SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 \$9
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-6724 1640 STREET STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-185-AR](#)
Arrest: CLOUTIER, ERIC
Address: 69 LATHROP ST Apt. #17-2 SOUTH HADLEY, MA
Age: 40
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR000235

For Date: 03/10/2021 - Wednesday

21-6784 0139 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 26 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 590 HIGH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-186-AR](#)
Arrest: MOGE, NICOLE M
Address: 33 HIGH ST Apt. #1FL AGAWAM, MA
Age: 31
Charges: NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23
LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-6840 1328 SHOPLIFTING
Location/Address: [HOY 719] JC PENNEY - 50 HOLYOKE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-187-AR](#)
Arrest: CARVALHO, DAVID J
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 30
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000238
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR000154
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR001074
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2098CR001172
SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A

21-6855 1541 FOOT PURSUIT
Location/Address: [HOY 4147] 294 ELM ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-189-AR](#)
Arrest: MELENDEZ, ISRAEL R
Address: 15 WASHINGTON AVE HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 41
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001052
B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 §16A
TRESPASS c266 §120
Refer To Incident: [21-979-OF](#)
Refer To Incident: [21-980-OF](#)

21-6856 1542 FOOT PURSUIT
Location/Address: [HOY 2361] CHESTNUT STREET PARK - CHESTNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-189-AR](#)
Arrest: MELENDEZ, ISRAEL R
Address: 15 WASHINGTON AVE HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 41
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001052
B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 §16A
TRESPASS c266 §120

For Date: 03/11/2021 - Thursday

21-6995 1602 PROPERTY CHECK
Location/Address: [HOY 3608] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-191-AR](#)
Arrest: CHAMPION, TERRANCE
Address: 491 BRIDGE RD Apt. #724 NORTHAMPTON, MA

Age: 34
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-7011 1731 PROPERTY CHECK
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-192-AR](#)
 Arrest: DESPARD, BRANDON
 Address: 40 BRIGHTSIDE DR Apt. #808 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS E c94C \$34

For Date: 03/12/2021 - Friday

21-7058 0411 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL
 Location/Address: 197 HIGH ST Apt. #204
 Refer To Arrest: [21-194-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 17
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)
 FALSE NAME/SSN, ARRESTEE FURNISH

21-7066 0704 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 209 BEECH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-195-AR](#)
 Arrest: TIBER, ANTHONY
 Address: 146 SHEPHERD ST CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 28
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23

21-7141 2028 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: REAR - 365 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-197-AR](#)
 Arrest: CHARTER, CHEYENNE
 Address: 100 SUFFOLK ST HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 37
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 TRESPASS c266 \$120
 Refer To Arrest: [21-198-AR](#)
 Arrest: MARSHALL, DAWN M
 Address: 1374 DWIGHT ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 38
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 TRESPASS c266 \$120
 Refer To Arrest: [21-199-AR](#)
 Arrest: SIGNOR, BRIAN
 Address: 30 GLENN ALLEN Apt. #A WINCHENDON, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 TRESPASS c266 \$120

21-7162 2338 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: TOKENEKE RD
 Refer To Arrest: [21-200-AR](#)
 Arrest: CARMENATTY, CAROLINE
 Address: 452 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 \$24(1)(a)(1)
 NEGLIGENCE OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$24(2)(a)

For Date: 03/13/2021 - Saturday

21-7220 1721 WARRANT
 Location/Address: 53 PARK SLOPE
 Refer To Arrest: [21-201-AR](#)

Arrest: LANNI, ALAN
 Address: 53 PARK SLOPE HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 47
 Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

21-7236 2100 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 476 N CANAL ST @ 1 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-202-AR](#)
 Arrest: DAHLKE, JESSICA
 Address: 23 HARVEY ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 INSPECTION/STICKER, NO * c90 §20
 EQUIPMENT VIOLATION, MISCELLANEOUS MV

21-7240 2119 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 99 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 287 WALNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-203-AR](#)
 Arrest: KOBZAR, ILYA
 Address: 68 WORGHEN ST WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 38
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR000742
 TRESPASS c266 §120
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

For Date: 03/14/2021 - Sunday

21-7270 0321 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 375 MAPLE ST @ 155 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-204-AR](#)
 Arrest: REYES, XAVIER
 Address: 2A RESNIC BLVD HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: SPEEDING RATE OF SPEED EXCEEDING POSTED LIMIT
 ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

21-7278 0426 UNWANTED GUEST
 Location/Address: 456 MAPLE ST Apt. #1FL
 Refer To Arrest: [21-206-AR](#)
 Arrest: BLAIS, KYRA JADE
 Address: 34 GOULD RD WARE, MA
 Age: 23
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1998CR001494
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2098CR000506

21-7279 0447 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 3271] DOMINO'S - 341 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-205-AR](#)
 Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, SYLVIA D
 Address: 72 ESSEX ST Apt. #14 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 38
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-7281 0517 UNWANTED GUEST
 Location/Address: 456 MAPLE ST Apt. #1FL
 Refer To Arrest: [21-207-AR](#)
 Arrest: DUARTE, DONALD
 Address: 25 GERARD WAY Apt. #H HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 27
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

21-7310 1609 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 141 SARGEANT ST @ 309 ELM ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-208-AR](#)
 Arrest: BURGOS, OMAR
 Address: 105 N EAST ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 34

Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1817CR000923

21-7353 2356 M/V STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-209-AR](#)
Arrest: TACINELLI, JESSICA
Address: 2 NEW ST ENFIELD, CT
Age: 33
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)

For Date: 03/15/2021 - Monday

21-7364 0233 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 375 MAPLE ST @ 155 CABOT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-210-AR](#)
Arrest: DELRIO, GIOVANNY
Address: 170 LAYFORD TER Apt. #1 FLR SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 22
Charges: UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 §9
LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

21-7366 0335 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP
Location/Address: 512 APPLETON ST @ 365 SUFFOLK ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-211-AR](#)
Arrest: DRUMMER, JORDAN
Address: 40 HEALEY ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 24
Charges: STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 §9
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

21-7412 1734 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 159 CABOT ST @ 239 CHESTNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-213-AR](#)
Arrest: DUARTE, DONALD
Address: 25 GERARD WAY Apt. #H HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 27
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000286

21-7436 2345 LARCENY
Location/Address: 90 JACKSON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-214-AR](#)
Arrest: KUHN, ROBERT
Address: 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #120 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 35
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120
ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME c274 §6

For Date: 03/16/2021 - Tuesday

21-7448 0218 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST
Location/Address: [HOY 3343] WINSOR REALTY COMPANY-LUCJAN HRONOWSKI - 173 ELM ST Apt. #1R
Refer To Arrest: [21-215-AR](#)
Arrest: DELGADO, JOSEPH A
Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 53
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000988
TRESPASS c266 §120
Refer To Arrest: [21-216-AR](#)
Arrest: GONZALEZ, JEFFRY R
Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 42
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

21-7454 0647 WARRANT

Location/Address: 53 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-217-AR](#)
 Arrest: PENNELL, JASON P
 Address: 10 LLOYD ST SOUTH HADLEY, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000251
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS D c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)

Refer To Arrest: [21-218-AR](#)
 Arrest: RIVERA, SANTIA
 Address: 53 PINE ST Apt. #1FLR HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 39
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000241
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS D c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)

21-7513 1618 DRUG RAIDS
 Location/Address: 21 WORCESTER PLACE Apt. #2ND
 Refer To Arrest: [21-219-AR](#)
 Arrest: ALEJANDRO, ABNER
 Address: 21 WORCESTER PLACE HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN, 200 GRAMS OR MORE c94C §32E(b)
 CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40

21-7535 1956 SHOPLIFTING
 Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-220-AR](#)
 Arrest: BURKE, JORDAN
 Address: 225 S COLONY Apt. #1 WALLINGFORD, CT
 Age: 38
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2064CR003566

For Date: 03/17/2021 - Wednesday

21-7562 0209 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 30 WORCESTER PLACE @ 377 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-221-AR](#)
 Arrest: SERRANO BERRIOS, AUGUSTO
 Address: 20 HAMILTON ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

21-7614 1427 WARRANT
 Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA
 Refer To Arrest: [21-222-AR](#)
 Arrest: GERENA, JOSE A
 Address: 362 HIGH ST Apt. #3E HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 56
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000099

21-7616 1434 SHOPLIFTING
 Location/Address: [HOY 408] FAMILY DOLLAR - 555 HIGH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-223-AR](#)
 Arrest: COLON, FELISHA
 Address: 320 WALNUT ST HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2098CR001304

For Date: 03/18/2021 - Thursday

21-7670 0000 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 869] MCDONALDS - 285 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-224-AR](#)
 Arrest: PARKS, ANTHONY MORICE
 Address: 579 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #RM 9 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 48
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000297

21-7685 0629 PROPERTY CHECK
 Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-225-AR](#)
 Arrest: BAHAMONDE, JOSE
 Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 24
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT# 2117CR000048
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS E c94C \$34

21-7753 2007 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 82 CABOT ST @ 336 MAIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-226-AR](#)
 Arrest: WILKINS, ISRAEL L
 Address: 1625 S YEWALL PHILADELPHIA, PA
 Age: 37
 Charges: LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 \$23
 LIGHTS VIOLATION, MV * c90 \$7

21-7768 2244 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 570 MAPLE ST @ 0 RESNIC BLVD
 Refer To Arrest: [21-228-AR](#)
 Arrest: BENKOSKI, JASON
 Address: 59 DEAN AVE Apt. #1 FRANKLIN, MA
 Age: 26
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2057CR001070

For Date: 03/19/2021 - Friday

21-7772 0000 WARRANT
 Location/Address: 98 FARNUM DR
 Refer To Arrest: [21-229-AR](#)
 Arrest: LABOY, MICHAEL JR
 Address: 98 FARNUM DR HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 19
 Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#19YO0008HO

21-7783 0136 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 2661] 17 WASHINGTON AVE - 17 WASHINGTON AVE
 Refer To Arrest: [21-230-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES, PABLO
 Address: 97 WINDSOR ST Apt. #3 LUDLOW, MA
 Age: 41
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT-# 2041CR001169
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH, SUBSQ. OFF. c90 \$23
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 \$9

21-7796 0641 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 340 ELM ST @ 363 WALNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-231-AR](#)
 Arrest: MESICK, MICHAEL
 Address: 8 MORNINGSIDE CIR AGAWAM, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 \$9

21-7865 2009 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-232-AR](#)
Arrest: BRAMES, PATRICK H
Address: 205 FORREST GLEN WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 45
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR006146
Refer To Arrest: [21-233-AR](#)
Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L
Address: 400 BRITTON ST Apt. #301 CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 30
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1618CR006853

For Date: 03/20/2021 - Saturday

21-7904 0330 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL
Location/Address: [HOY 3295] PARKING LOT - 140 LEARY DR
Refer To Arrest: [21-235-AR](#)
Arrest: GOMEZ, JAIRIS
Address: 142 LEARY DR HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 22
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

For Date: 03/21/2021 - Sunday

21-8066 2041 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 129 WALNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-238-AR](#)
Arrest: MORAN, MATTHEW J
Address: 491 BRIDGE RD Apt. #427 FLORENCE, MA
Age: 37
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR OUI, OPER MV WITH c90 §23
IDENTIFY SELF, MV OPERATOR REFUSE
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
INSPECTION/STICKER, NO * c90 §20

For Date: 03/22/2021 - Monday

21-8086 0017 B & E IN PROGRESS
Location/Address: 173 FARNUM DR
Refer To Arrest: [21-239-AR](#)
Arrest: DAVILA, PERFECTO
Address: 173 FARNUM DR HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 29
Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY

21-8096 0326 STREET STOP
Location/Address: 345 APPLETON ST @ 180 ELM ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-240-AR](#)
Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, SYLVIA D
Address: 72 ESSEX ST Apt. #14 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 38
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000285

21-8160 1639 STREET STOP
Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-242-AR](#)
Arrest: CROSS, THOMAS
Address: 52 HARTFORD AVE ENFIELD, CT
Age: 36
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
TRESPASS c266 §120

For Date: 03/23/2021 - Tuesday

21-8199 0033 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 373 HIGH ST @ 289 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-243-AR](#)
 Arrest: PARKS, ANTHONY MORICE
 Address: 579 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #RM 9 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 48
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000297

21-8204 0157 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 176 BEECH ST @ 423 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-244-AR](#)
 Arrest: GARCIA, ANTHONY
 Address: 429 APPLETON ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2098CR001127
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-8231 1258 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 101 FRANKLIN ST @ 340 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-245-AR](#)
 Arrest: ONEILL, JORDAN
 Address: 40 PAJAK ST CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 23
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 TRESPASS c266 §120

21-8235 1317 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 49 SARGEANT ST @ 221 CLEMENTE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-246-AR](#)
 Arrest: SZULC, NICOLE C
 Address: 126 KATHLEEN ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 46
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 §9
 UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J
 NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

21-8246 1357 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 26 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 590 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-247-AR](#)
 Arrest: ISAAC, HARRYS J
 Address: 534 SOUTH ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

21-8274 1744 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-248-AR](#)
 Arrest: CORIANO, JUAN M
 Address: 138 SARGEANT ST Apt. #307 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 45
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000143

For Date: 03/24/2021 - Wednesday

21-8306 0016 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 61 SUFFOLK ST @ 261 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-249-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROVELLI, JACOB D
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 26
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT-#2145CR000266

21-8309 0115 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-250-AR](#)
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE J
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 34
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001267
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000439
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1843CR002330

21-8344 1143 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 180 WHITING FARMS RD @ 1 FARNUM DR
 Refer To Arrest: [21-251-AR](#)
 Arrest: VELEZ, JOSE LUIS
 Address: 378 APPLETON ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 48
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1843CR000610

21-8358 1424 ASSAULT

Location/Address: 244 WALNUT ST Apt. #1FL
 Refer To Arrest: [21-252-AR](#)
 Arrest: RUIZ, JOSE M
 Address: 2199 MAIN ST Apt. #2L SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 48
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127

21-8364 1610 STREET STOP

Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Incident: [21-1193-OF](#)
 Refer To Arrest: [21-253-AR](#)
 Arrest: HINCH, DESTINY
 Address: 115 ATHERTON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1823CR005498

21-8370 1641 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: 139 SARGEANT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-254-AR](#)
 Arrest: REYES, OMAR J
 Address: 340 JEFFERSON ST Apt. #B3 HARTFORD, CT
 Age: 30
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 TRESPASS c266 \$120
 Refer To Arrest: [21-255-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES-SERRANO, KEVIN
 Address: 23 ALGONQUIN PL Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 21
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

For Date: 03/25/2021 - Thursday**21-8413 0108 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 336 MAIN ST @ 82 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-257-AR](#)
 Arrest: SUPERNAW, SARAH
 Address: 95 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #306 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 \$9
 UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J

21-8420 0246 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-258-AR](#)
 Arrest: CORTES, RAYMOND RYU
 Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 27
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120
 Refer To Arrest: [21-259-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 03/01/2021 Thru: 03/31/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 04/01/2021

Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L
Address: 400 BRITTON ST Apt. #301 CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 30
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

21-8436 0722 WARRANT
Location/Address: [HOY 4249] MOTEL 6 - 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-260-AR](#)
Arrest: VILLANUEVA, ANGEL
Address: 54 CLEMENTE ST Apt. #2 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 43
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2179PT00070
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2179PT00069
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2179PT00063
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2123CR001134
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000092

21-8461 1141 FOLLOW UP
Location/Address: [HOY 13] 556 S BRIDGE ST - 556 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #2R
Refer To Arrest: [21-261-AR](#)
Arrest: JOQUIN, JAIME ARCIDEZ
Address: 556 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 27
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON, CHILD UNDER 14 c265 §15A(c)(iv)
A&B ON CHILD WITH INJURY c265 §13J(b)

21-8531 2314 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 208 BEECH ST @ 197 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-262-AR](#)
Arrest: LOPEZ, JOSE LUIS
Address: 155 CAREW ST CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 46
Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)
LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH (CRIMINAL)
ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF
Refer To Arrest: [21-263-AR](#)
Arrest: NEGRON, YELMARIE
Address: 37 CLINTON AVE Apt. #1L HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 41
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

For Date: 03/26/2021 - Friday

21-8535 0018 M/V STOP
Location/Address: JUST PAST 391 - SOUTH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-264-AR](#)
Arrest: DESTROMP, ZACHARY
Address: 83 MONTGOMERY CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 20
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 §9
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION * c90 §6

21-8599 1635 M/V STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 4470] 41 MOSHER ST - 41 MOSHER ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-266-AR](#)
Arrest: BERMUDEZ, FRANCISCO E
Address: 50 WEST ST Apt. #4L HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 31
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

21-8616 1814 SHOPLIFTING
Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-267-AR](#)
Arrest: APONTE-SANTIAGO, LISSETTE
Address: 23 HAMILTON ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 53

Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 \$30A
BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1745CR000117

For Date: 03/27/2021 - Saturday**21-8668 0157 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 84 BEECH ST @ 354 HAMPDEN ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-268-AR](#)
Arrest: DENT, DOMINIQUE
Address: 354 HAMPDEN ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 30
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1823CR009081
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 \$9
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J

21-8711 1536 B & E IN PROGRESS

Location/Address: 179 WALNUT ST @ 379 APPLETON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-269-AR](#)
Arrest: KIBORT, JEREMY
Address: 17 VILLAGE WAY Apt. #3 NATICK, MA
Age: 48
Charges: BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, WANTON c266 \$127
B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 \$16A
Refer To Arrest: [21-270-AR](#)
Arrest: VACCA, ALANA
Address: 17 VILLAGE WAY Apt. #3 NATICK, MA
Age: 38
Charges: BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS
B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 \$16A
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, WANTON c266 \$127

For Date: 03/28/2021 - Sunday**21-8812 1712 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 3608] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST Apt. #5R
Refer To Arrest: [21-273-AR](#)
Arrest: KRAPOVA, PAVEL
Address: 7 MALONE AVE WESTFIELD, MA
Age: 25
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000041
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
TRESPASS c266 \$120

For Date: 03/29/2021 - Monday**21-8899 1658 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 294 PINE ST @ 165 SARGEANT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-275-AR](#)
Arrest: ABRANTE, EDDIE
Address: 29 SCHOOL ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 19
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2023CR004919
Refer To Arrest: [21-276-AR](#)
Arrest: PELLETIER, TIERRA
Address: 29 SCHOOL SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 21
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2023CR004917

For Date: 03/30/2021 - Tuesday**21-8938 0206 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-277-AR](#)
Arrest: NEGRON-SEMIDEY, SANTOS CRUZ

Dispatch Log From: 03/01/2021 Thru: 03/31/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 04/01/2021

Address: 175 MAPLE ST Apt. #1R SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 30
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2141CR000005

21-9005 1858 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 1 SCHOOL ST @ 565 HAMPDEN ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-278-AR](#)
Arrest: GANNETT, ALEX
Address: 171 SARGEANT ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 23
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001769
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000918
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001395

For Date: 03/31/2021 - Wednesday**21-9039 0601 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 4466] 82 NEWTON ST - 82 NEWTON ST Apt. #3F
Refer To Incident: [21-1305-OF](#)
Refer To Arrest: [21-279-AR](#)
Arrest: ISAAC, HARRYS J
Address: 534 SOUTH ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 31
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000318
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h) (1)
SHOTGUN, POSSESS SAWED-OFF
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 \$10(m)
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)
Refer To Arrest: [21-280-AR](#)
Arrest: PAGAN-CRUZ, REYNALDO J
Address: 82 NEWTON ST HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 34
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1898CR001857
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP
SHOTGUN, POSSESS SAWED-OFF
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h) (1)
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 \$10(m)
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

21-9062 1118 DRUG ACTIVITY

Location/Address: [HOY 4179] 298 ELM ST 4B - 298 ELM ST Apt. #4B
Refer To Arrest: [21-281-AR](#)
Arrest: RIVERA, REINALDO JAVIER
Address: 4 WHITING AVE HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 28
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 36 GRAMS c94C §32E(b)

21-9118 1952 UNWANTED GUEST

Location/Address: 25 PARKER ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-282-AR](#)
Arrest: DAVIS, DANTE D
Address: 25 PARKER ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 48
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000119
ABUSE PREVENTION ORDER, VIOLATE c209A §7